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Ref No.DUMHC/10082] 423 5] )¢ 10" November, 2010
By Hand Delivery

General e-mail : contact@wadiaghandy.com
Personal ¢-mails : firstname.lastname@wadiaghandy.com

Mr. R. P. Anbhazagan,

SI0, DRI, E-Cell, MZU,

Directorate of Revenue Intelligence,
Mumbai Zonal Unit,

13, Sir Vithaldas Thakersey Marg,
Opp Patkar Hall,

New Marine Lines,

Mumbai - 400020

Ref: Your Summons File No.DRI/MZU/E/INT/12/2010/10265 dated 04.11.10 addressed to Shri
Lalit Modi (“Summons”)

Sir,

1. We act for Shri Lalit Modi.

2. The Summons was delivered, by Speed Post, at the office of Godfrey Philips India Ltd on 6t
November 2010.

3. Qur client has instructed us to respond thereto as under.

4. The Summons appears to be incomplete. It states that our client is required to “produce
documents or thing(s) of the following description in your possession or under your control”,
without specifying what the documents or thing(s) are. We would therefore request that a list of
what is required may kindly be supplied to him so t hat if available with him, these can be
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5. The Summens is (except for the date and time for appearance) identical tc the Summons
dated 27.10.2010, in the name of our client, that was similarly defivered at the office of Godfrey
Philips India Ltd., on 29/10/2010. A copy of this Summons is, for convenience. annexed as
Annexure "1"(at page 1). We had responded thereto by our letter dated 37 November 2010. A
copy of this letter is, for convenience, annexed hereto as Annexure "2'(pages 2 fo 5).

6. For the sake of brevity, we reiterate what has been stated in our letter dated 31 November
2010. The same may kindly be treated as forming part of this letter.

7. As no cognizance appears to have been iaken off what was stated in our letter dated

03/11/2010, we reiterate the following:-

a. Qur client is not in a position to attend your office at 11.00 hours today, as required under

Your Summons;
b. Ourclient conveys his sincere apologies for the same;

. The reason for our client's inability to attend before you, is because of the elevated threat
perception of a serious threat to hig life and safely and that of his family members and is

unable to remain present as requested.

d. OQur client, in this behalf, requests you to kindly consider the following:-

.. On 14.10.2009, our client received an e-mail from an unknown source threatening him
with dire consequences. The e-mail speaks for itself. A copy thereof was forwarded
with our letter dated 3¢ November 2010. The same is once again enclosed for your

ready reference, as Annexure "3" (at page 6).

. Our client was informed, by the Mumbai Police that they had intercepted
communications, which indicated the existence of 2 plan, by operatives of ihe
underworld, for his assassination. Our client is not privy to the exact details of the
intercepted commurnicalions and the steps taken in pursuance thereof, since this
information is classified. The intelligence reports referred to are of the highest

credibility and thus a legitimate apprehension of his safety.
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ii.

Vi,

The threat perception has however been the subject matter of a host of media reports,
which have particularly commented on the existence of a threat to our client’s life from
the underworld. Copies of some of these media reports were forwarded with our letter
dated 3 November 2010. The same are once again enclosed, for your ready

reference, as Annexure '4" (at pages 7 to 16).

During IPL Season 3 also there was a significant threat perception. As a result thereof,
apart from the protection given by the local police authorities, our client was advised to
employ private specialized close protection security. Accordingly, our client retained
the services of NSA who are internationally recognized as specialists in close
protection security to provide him additiona! protection. This was to the knowledge of
local law enforcement agencies. It is for this reason that various states gave him
additional high level security during IPL matches in the respective states. Our client,
also submitted applications to the Government for importing enhanced security
equipment (automatic weapons, armoured vehicles efc): at the time when he left India,

these appfications were still pending.

As the IPL Season was over, there was a reduction in the level of protection by the
local agencies. Our client however stayed back in India and co-operated with the
income Tax Department. After having responded to the Summons from the income
Tax Department and after finalizing his Reply to the BCCI Show Cause Notice dated
25% April, 2010, our client felt compelled to leave india on 13th May, 2010, on accoun!
of the continuing threat perception and serious concerns about his safety. It s
significant to note that, at this stage, our client had not been summoned for any other
investigation, by any other agency, including the Enforcement Directorate or

yourselves.

Even after he left India, his son and wife were under threat Our client therefore
corresponded with the Mumbai Police. These letters form part of the documents
forwarded o you under cover of our letter dated 39 November 2010. This
pages 17 fo 35}, Our client's son was, as a result provided confinuous protection,

aven whilst in schoot.
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8.

10.

11.

vii. In our letter dated 03/11/2010, we had drawn your particular attention to a report in the
Mumbai Edition of the Times of India dated 18.07.2010. which reported that the
Mumbai Police had confirmed the existence of a life threatening risk from the

underworld. We once again request you to consider this.

vill. In our fefter dated 03/11/2010, we had also drawn your attention to media reports, as
recent as 29" October, 2010 (on NDTV) which recorded that the Mumbai Police had
confirmed the existence of the threat. The NDTV article is available on-line at the web
site of NDTV (see: http:/fwww.ndtv.comfarticie/indfa/mumbai-police-endorse—[alit«modi~
s-life-threat-claim-63329).

We reiterate that if despite what is stated above, should you still require further corroboration,
you may kindly verify the same from the Joint Commissioner of Police (Crime Branch) Mumbai.

In view thereof, our client cannot personally present himself in your office, as required.

Our client requests that this may not be construed as not co-operating with or assisting, the
Directorate of Revenue Intelligence. Our client is willing to appear before you through video
conferencing or in persor, in London. His inability to physically preserit himsell before you, in
Mumbai, as requested, may kindly not be regarded as "willful" or a non compliance of your
Summons. This inability is on account of genuine and bona-fide reasons, which have been set

out above.

Qur client wishes to emphasize that he is willing to offer all necessary co-operation in the

matter. In particular:-

a. our client shall answer, orally or in writing, any questions or requisitions that the DRI,

may wish to put to him;
b.our client shall answer questions through a video link;

¢. our client shall appear before the DRI officials in Londor, at a place of their

convenience. They can question him for as long as they desire;



" WaDiA GHANDY & Co. E

12.

13.

14,

d. our client shall, if required, make al arrangements for the travel andfor stay of DRI

officials to London.

We trust that this establishes that our client is willing to fully co-operate with the authorities
concerned. Qur client is residing in London, which is a well known fact, His address and

contact telephone numbers have already been supplied to the Department.

In the meanwhile, our client wishes to state that the various allegations of violations of law are
false and motivated. The allegations that he has acquired foreign exchange outside India worth
crores of rupees are completely false and motivated. Even the BCCI has not made any such

allegations against him.

Our client respectfully urges that he is apprehensive as to whether the issuance of this
surmmons, within a few hours of the receipt of our letter dated 3« November 2010, without
taking into consideration what has been stated therein, is an attempt to act on your threat, in
the Summons, that his non attendance will constitute an offence under Section 174 of the

Indian Penal Code.

1. Our client sincerely hopes that your actions are not motivated. If that be the case, you will

Kindly examine the contents of this letter and our letter dated 3¢ November 2010 and verify the
information from the concemed authorities and thereafter, in the interest of investigation,

accede to the reguests contained therein.

16. Our client is a well respected and law abiding businessman of repute. We hope that you will
not precipitate matters.
17. We are enclosing herewith, the foliowing documents -
Sr. Particulars | Page No
No. ‘
1. Copy of the Summons under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 1
bearing No.DRUMZU/E/INT/12/2010/9989 dated 27% October 2010 '
; issued by RP. Anbazhagan, SIO, DRI E-Cell. MZU, Directorate of |

Revenue Intelligence to Laiit Modi.




" WADIA GHANDY & Co. e

Sr. Particulars Page No.
No.
B Annexure 2
2. Copy of the Letter dated 39 November 2010 addressed by Wadia 2-9
Ghandy & Co., Advocates & Solicitos on behalf of Shei Lalit Modi in
reply to the Summons dated 27t October 2010.
Annexure 3
3. Copy of the Email from unknown source threatening Shri Lalit Modi 6
dated 14* October 2009
| Annexure 4 - Media reports
4. Copy of the Media Report in Sunday Times of India. Mumbai 7
published on July 18, 2010
‘5. | Copy of the Media Report published in Mid Day on April 12, 2009 8-9
6. Copy of the Media Report dated Aprit 14, 2009 10
7. Copy of the Media Report dated April 3, 2009 published on website 11 |
thatscricket.oneindia.in
‘8. | Copy of the Media Report published on websile www.mid-day.com on 12 -
Aprit 4, 2009
9. | Copy of a Media Report published on infernat 13
10. | Copy of the Media Report published in Mumbai Mirror on page 16 on 14 o
July 19, 2010
11. 1 Copy of the Media Report published on July 18, 2010 on the website 15
timesofindia.indiatimes,com
12| Copy of the Media Report published on website wwwmid-daycomon | 16 B
April 2, 2009
Annexure § T N
13. | Copy of the Letter dated 23¢ May 2010 addressed by Lalit Kumar
Modi to Mr. D. Sivanandan, Police Commissioner of Mumbai and
copied to Mr. Himanshu Roy, Joint Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Mumbai regarding concern of his son and wife's protection.
114, Copy of the Letter dated 270 May 2010 addressed by BV, Parab | 5551
inspector of Police, Anti Extortion Cell, D.C.8., CID, Mumbai to Mr.
Lalit Kumar Modi regarding presence of Alvin Porter, for enquiry.
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Sr.

No.

Particulars

15,

Copy of the Leiter dated 25 May 2010 addressed by Lalit Kumar
Modi to Mr. D. Sivanandan, Police Commissioner of Mumbai
regarding police protection to his son.

16.

Copy of the Letter dated 281 September 2009 addressed by Lalit
Kumar Modi to the Dy. Commissioner of Police, Protection and
Security, Mumbai regarding security arrangements for Nagpur visit of
Mr. Modi on 30t September 2009.

23

17,

Copy of the Letter dated 280 September 2009 addressed by Laiit
Kumar Modi to the Dy. Commissioner of Police, Protection and
Security, Mumbai regarding security arrangements for Tirupathi visit
of Mr. Modi on 28" September 2009.

24

18.

Copy of the Letter dated 11% September 2009 addressed by Lalit
Kumar Modi to the Dy. Commissioner of Police. Protection and
Security, Mumbai regarding personal security of his son Ruchir Modi,

25

19.

Copy of the Letter dated 11t September 2009 addressed by Lalit
Kumar Modi to the Dy. Commissioner of Police, Protection and
Security, Mumbai regarding personal security of his wife Minalini
Modi.

26

' 20.

Copy of the Letter dated 11" September 2009 addressed by Talt |

Kumar Modi to the Dy. Commissioner of Police, Protection and
Security, Mumbai regarding security cover outside Maharashtra,

27

21,

Letter dated 9 July 2009 addressed by Mr. Lalit Kumar Modi to Sh
Jayant Patil, Minister for Home, Govt. of Maharashtra regarding
permission for 100% sun controlled film for 5 cars at his residence
and for hiring services of SDEMA group from Israel to do a survey on
the status of security at his residence and office,

28

22.

Copy of the Letter dated 2 July 2009 addressed by Mr. Lalit Kumar
Modi to Mr. Deven Bharti, Addi. Commissioner of Police (Crime)
regarding permission for hiring services of SDEMA group from lsrael
to do a survey on the status of security.

29

23,

Copy of the Letter dated 15 July 2009 addressed by Mr. Laiit Kumar |

Modi to the Regional Transport Officer, Thane regarding the sanction
of 100% sun controlled films for cars.

Copy of the Letter dated 23¢ May 2009 addressed by Sr. Manager
Real Estate, Godfrey Philips India to the Sr. Police inspector, Juhu
Police Station, Mumbai regarding raising of compound wall of the
residence of Mr. Laiit Kumar Modi

30
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Sr. Particulars Page No. |
No.
25. | Copy of the Letter dated 19% May 2009 addressed by Godfrey Philips 32-33
India on behalf of Mr. Lalit Kumar Modi to Deven Bharti, Add
Commissioner of Police (Crime), Mumbai regarding approval for
100% security film to be put on cars
26, | Copy of the No Objeciion letter dated 3¢ Aprii 9009 bearing 34 B
No.307/Addl.C P{Crime)/09 issued by Deven Bharti, Add.
Commissioner of Pofice (Crime), Mumbai regarding import of bullet
proof car.
27. | Copy of the Letter dated 9" Aprit 2009 addressed by Godfrey Phitips 35
India on behalf of Mr. Lalit Kumar Modi to the Commissioner of
Police, Mumbai regarding import of bullet proof car for use of Mr. Lalit
Kumar Madi.
Thanking you,
Yours truly,
For Wadia Ghandy & Co

Partnar

Encl: a.

Al

a.



Governmeni of India
Ministry of Finance
DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE
Mumbai Zonal Unit
13, Sir Vithaldas Thakersey Marg, Opp. Patkar Hall,
New Murine Lines, Mumbai - 400 020.
Tel. # 2201 0324, 22050191/ 22050192  Fax # 22010323

SUMMONS UNDER SECTION - 108 OF THE CUSTOMS ACT, 1962

File No., DRI/}»iZU/}i/[N'l‘/l2;‘2()10] 49 %9 Date 0 27.10.10
To.

Shri Lalit Modi.

M/s. Godfrey Phillips India Ltd.,

White Stove, GPI Complex,

Sahar Road, Near Sudha Internationat Hotel.

Chakala, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099,

Whereas, I, R.P.Anbazhagan, Senior Intelligence Officer ($10). Directorate of Revenue
helligence (DRI} Mumbai Zonai Unit (MZU} Mumbai. am making inquiry in
connection with import of aircraflt by M/s. Gelden Wings Pvt. Ltd,

And Whereas. | consider your attendance necessary to: -

ta) give evidence and

(b} produce documents or thing(s) of the following description in your
possession or under yowr control:

Now. therefore, i exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962, 1 do hereby  summon  vou to appear  before me in  person
for the purpose mentioned  herc-in-hefore on 03.11.2010 at 11.00 hrs at the office
address.

Kindly note that you are not to leave this office without permission, and if the
proceeding is adjourned, then without ascertaining the adjourned date.

Also it is brought to your notice that non-compliance of this summon is an
offence under Sections 174 and 175 of the Indian Penal Code. 1860, You may note that
giving false evidence in these proceedings is un offence punishable under Section {93 of
e Indian Penal Code, 1860,

This inquiry shall be deemed 1o be a judicial proceeding within the meaning of section
193 and <cction 228 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

Issued today, the 27" day of October, 2010
Place ol issoe : Mumbaj

Swgnature & <eal of the issuing officer {R.P.Anbazhagan)
Desigpation L SI0. DRI, E-Cell, M7

G Directorate of Revenue Inteiligence
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WaDIA GHANDY & Co.
ADVOCATES & SOLICITORS

Estd. 1883 N. M. WADIA BUILDINGS,
. 123 MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD,
* NOSHIR J. SETHNA MUMBAI 400001, INDIA.
DIENA ;‘sﬁgfv,u‘,\ Telephone : (91-22) 226706 69
MARYLOU A. BILAWALA 22715600
ASHISH A, AHUJA Facsimile : (91-22) 226767 84
BINIE G. DAVE 2267012

ANKIT A, MAJMUDAR
FARID F. KARACHTWALA

General e-mail : contact@wadiaghandy.com

DHAWAL J. MERTA Personal e-mails : fs'rsmame.lastname@wadiaghandy.cnm
SAUMIL R. VASAVADA
FARIYAL Y, TAHSEEN
SHABNUM A. KAJIJ!
XERXES N. ANTIA
¥ NOTARY
HC/DIM/ 10082/ ¢ 16 [10 3rd November, 2010
Te,
Mr. R. P. Anbhazagan,
SIC, DRI, E-Cell, M2U,
Directorate of Revenue Intelligence,
Mumbai Zonal Unit,
13, Sir Vithaldas Thakersey Marg,
Opp Patkar Hall,
New Marine Lines, Mumbai - 400020,
Ref: Your Summons File NG .DRI/MZU/E/INT/12/2010
dated 27.10.10 addressed to Shri Lalit Modi
{“Summons”)
Sir,
1. We act for Shri Lalit dModi.
2. On  29/10/2010, the Summons was delivered, by
Registered Post, at the office of Godfrey Philips
India Ltd.
3. Our client has instructed us to respond thereto as
under.
4. Our client has recently been informed that your
department has issued a blue notice on 1° October,
2010 against our client. It is indeed surprising
/

BRAMCHES

AHMEDABAD 1 WADIA GHANDY & {0, {AHMEDABAD} 157 FLOOR, CHANDAN HOUSE, NEAR MAYOR'S BUNGLCW, LAW GARDEN, AHMEDABAL 180 00%. TEL.: 91-79.26564700/4600 FAX: 91-79-26584 300
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CHENNA] : WADIA GHANDY & CO. (SOUTH) B2, SPRINGEELD, QLD NO). 9, NFWNO.Z?.MGANATHANROAD, NUNGAMBAXKAM, CHENNA) 600 034, TEL:9)-44-4 3596858 /6868 FAX: 914443596515
PUNE : WADIA GHANDY & CO. (FUNE} QFFICE No. 12, SACAR ARCADE, 615 FERGUSSON CORLEGE ROAD, DECCAN CYMKHANA, PUNE 411004, TEL - 91-20-25539950 FAX ; 25520878
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that without even ascertaining our client’s
willingness to Co-operate with vyour investigation,
in a pre-determined manner, you have issued this
notice. In view thereof, our client has grave
apprehensions, of the real intent of your summons.,
Nevertheless and without prejudice to the aforesaid,
cur client apologises for not being in a position to
dttend to your office at 11.00 hours tomorrow, as
required under the Summons. Our client is presently

residing in London, a well known fact,

The reason for our client residing in London as also

his inability to attend before vyou, is because of

the elevated threat perception of a serious threat
to his 1life and safety and that of his family
members and is unable to remain present as

requested. In this context, the following may be

noted: -

a. On 14.10.2009, our client received an e-mail
from an unknown Source threatening him with
dire consequences. The e-mail speaks for itself
and a copy thereof is enclosed for your ready
reference;

b. Our client was informed, by the Mumbai Police

that they had intercepted communications, which
indicated the existence of a plan, by
operatives of the underworld, for his
assassination. Our client is not privy to the
exact details of the intercepted communications
and the steps taken in pursuance thereof, since

this information is classified;
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<. The threat perception has however been the
subject matter of a host of media reports,
which  have particularly commented on the
existence of a threat to our client’s Jife from
the underworld. Copies of some of these media

reports are enclosed;

d. Your attention is particularly drawn te g
report in the Mumbai Edition of the Times of
India dated 18.07.2010, which reported that the
Mumbai Police had confirmed the existence of a

life threatening risk from the underworld;

e, Your attention is also drawn to media reports,
as recent as 29 October, 2010 (on NDTV) which
recorded that the Mumbai Police had confirmed

the existence of the threat;

Despite what is stated above, should you still
require further corroboration, you may verify the
same from the Joint Commissicner of Police (Crime

Branch)} Mumbai .

In wview thereof, our client will not be able to
personally present himself in  your office, as
required. Our client is however willing to offer all
necessary co-operation in the matter. In

particular:-

a. our client shall answer, orally or in writing,
any questions or requisitions that the DRT, may

wish to put to him;
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b. our client shall answer questions through a

video link;

C. our client shall appeaar hefore the DRI
officials, 1in London, at a place of their
convenience. They can question him for as long

as they desire;

d. our client shall, if  required, make all
arrangements for the travel and/or stay of DRI

officials to London.

We trust that this establishes that our client is
willing to fully co-operate with the authorities
concerned. The intelligence reports referred to are
of the highest credibility and thus a legitimate

apprehension of his safety,

Please find enclosed herewith our Vakalatnama in the

captioned matter.

Thanking vyou,

Wadia Ghandy & Co.

Encl:

As above.
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From: ashpak shaikh <ashpaks10@gmail.com> Date: Wed, 14 Oct 2009 16:22:25 +0530
To: <tkm@ipli20.com> Subject: link with us in the name of ALLAH DEAR LALIT, Yeh
ALLAH ,welcome to the underworld..thanks for trying to establish link with us..you will
be assasinated in 2010-2011 by us..your efforts of trying 10 be with Sanjay Dutt whom
we supplied arms and ammunition during BOMB blast have been considered..your
efforts of being with Salman whose underworld links are established are considered and
who has been arrested several times ..your fascination for bollywood is also noted..you
are a BJP minded guy and these days we have strained relationship with Sanjay and
Salman... we love your family also and people like you who will help us in destroying
Bloody India,. we have heard that a PIL is being prepared to be placed in the HIGH
COURT to establish your link with us in few months from now..now a days you are
linked with us indirectly through this Bollywood stars....your assisantion is a must and be
prepared for death in the name of ALLAH.. YEH ALLAH...
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Threat to Lallt Modli's life by Chota Shakeel
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New Defhl: New Delht A Pakistun-based terrorst orgsnisation had
B offerod & huge amount of monay o Chote Shukes! for slimination 1PL
i boss Lalk Modl. DNA reporied that The intelligencs Bureau has
| ntarcepted & telephonks comvmrsation from acrosa the border, In which
the callers were wlidng about targeting the IPL chairman becayse
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Lalit Modi A Marked Man; Threat From
The Underworld

.4 Email This Post
Digg it Add to del.icio.us Stumble it

Indian intelligence agencies have wamed that Lalit Modi, [PL chairman is among the
latest fo be on the hit list of the underworld, It has been alleged that Modi is being
targeted because Pakistani cricket players have not been allowed to participate in the [PL
this year. According to cricket news reports, a Pak based organisation had given a so
calied ‘supari’ to underworld don Chota Shakeel to ‘eliminate’ Modi either in India or
"South Africa.Acoording to reports, this information was gleaned from the interrogation of
shooter Rashid Malabari who is also connected with intemational cricket according to
whom Modi is one of the prime targets of the gang of Chota Shakeel, Malabari is a
gangster who is associated with the Chota Shakeel gang, and was arrested last week. It
has been revealed that the main aim of the plot to assassinate Modi was to create panic
and chaos ahead of the Indian elections.

And Modi i3 not the only one targeted by this gang; others such as Varun Gandhim (BJP
candidate from Pilibhit) Pramod Muthalik (of the Ram Sene attacks on the Mangalore
pub fame), Reportedly these are the other people on the Chhota Shakeel radar.

Modi reportediy became an underworld farget afler he fuiled to cough up the money
demanded of him by the gang. In the event there is no perceived threat to the cricket
players participating in IPL Season 2 for who the highest security measures will any way
be in place. It is also the betting mafia which is involved in international cricket and
which is highly active in the South African region according to cricket news reports.

There is also nexus between Islamic fundamental militant organisations and the
underwotld gangs which further ups the risk faced by Modi. Although agencies have
indicated and cricketers are safe and not the target of militants, sabotage of matches is not
inconceivable possibility which must be kept in mind.

13




ot tireat:

14




I5

Mumbai cops confirm threat to Lalit Modi - News - Cricket - Sports - The Times of India  Page 1-of ]

Prinled from

THE TIMES OF INDIA
Mumbai cops confirm threat to Lalit Modi

S Balabvishoan. THH. Ju 18, 2010, 01T 00am 6T

MUMBAIL: The Mumnbai Police has confirmed that controversial Indian Premier League (1PL} chief Lalit Modi has indeed received a threat from
underworld don Dawood Ibrahim's principal side Chhota Shakeel. Modi stayed away from BOCI's disciplinary committee’s meeting on Friday, with
his lawyer citing the threat.

The threat, it s learnt, had to do with betting on matches in the third editlon of IPL. TOL, in its edition dated April 28, 2010, had reported about the
alleged involvement of D-Company in the betting on IPL matches through top Pakistani bookie Numan Miya and his Indian counterparts Rakesh
and Ralesh of Jaipur.

The Jripur bookies, who have since gone underground, are known for their proximity to eertain major players of the Indian cricket business,
sources said.

The threat from Shakeel, who is based in Karachi, was essentially aimed at silencing Modi who knows too much about the "inside story of IPL
matches”, said sources.

Incidentally, Shakeel had stmilarly threatened and silenced Jagdish Joshi, owner of "Goa gutkha’, who had intimate knowledge of the involvement
of certain Indian politicians in gutkha smugeliog and manufacture in Pakistan.

. Joshi had tokd TO! how he received a call from Shakeel agking him not to give any information to CBI which was probing the multi-crore gutkha
scam in which Dawood's brother Anees Ibrahim and nephew Abdul Hamid Antulay were fnvolved,

Modi is likely to be provided with a foolproof security cover, especially when he comnes to Mumbai.
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Lalit Modi and family live under threat
By: Vinod Kumar Menon Date: 2009-04-02

Lalit Modi, chairperson of the Indian Premier League, and his family face a threat to their lives.
Following an intelligence input, a round-the-clock security cover has been provided to Modi and his
family.

Modi, who is in South Africa with wife Minal and son Ruchir, however, is unaware of any such
development.

"I have no idea about the security cover you are taltking about,”
Modi told MiD DAY,

Speaking to MiD DAY from South Africa, Modi said, "l came to  |§
South Africa 10 days ago and will remain here till the IPL matches
get over.” o

WHERE? No security outside the bungalow
where Modi and s family stay. PIC/NIMESH
DAVE

But Zonal Deputy Commissioner of Police Niket Kaushik
confirmed that Modi and his family have been provided with
security cover. Modi will have a 'non-category' security, which -
includes round-the-clock armed policeman with 9mm pistols and an armed policeman each guarding
his wife and son for 12 hours during the day.

This was confirmed by a senior IPS official. Armed cops will also be deployed at Modi's bungalow in
Juhu. However, on Wednesday, when MiD DAY visited the bungalow in J uhu, no policemen were
seen at the spot. It was guarded by private security guards. :

Reasons
Sources from the protection branch said this is the first time they have received a request to provide
seourity for Modi. He was never under any security cover before nor complained of any threat.

The IPL was shifted from India to South Africa. According to sources, those who were likely to
benefit from the IPL in India may now be gunning for Modi's blood.

The tournament was rescheduled and moved out of India because the dates of the upcoming general
elections were clashing with that of the tournament. The organisers failed to get any assurance from
the governmoent on security cover for the IPL in India, after the attack on Sri Lankan cricket team
outside the Gaddafi Stadium in Lahore on March 3.

According to Kaushik, "Modi, being the face of the IPL, may be a target. Hence, it was decided to
provide him with security."

hitp://www.mid-day.com/print. php?path="http://www.mid-day .com/news/2009/apr/020409... 8/19/2010
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MODI ENTERPRISES

Lalit Kumar Modi
PRESIDENT & MANAGING DIRECTOR

To Mr. D. Sivanandan Sunday 23 May 2010
Police Commissioner Mumbai
Lok Manya Tilak Marg,

Mumbai.

Dear Mr. Slvanandan

I am writing this letter to you in concern of my Son & Wife's protection with
regards to the new turn of events. From the 26t of April 2010 Alvin Porter from NSA
South Africa has been working with my son Ruchir. Since he has started to work
with Ruchir there has been a few events that have taken place and he has just
addressed these events to me this moming. Turn of events reported to me by Alvin -

this morning follow ~

-

1. The protection office on the 11" of May 2010 called Subeesh Soman
who is Ruchir's other Personal Security Officer and had mentioned that
effective 11" May 2010 Ruchir will not be getting 24hrs protection and
he wili only receive protection from 8aiw to Bpm.

2. Morning of 20*" of May 2010 Ruchir’s protection canstable Sugrrive
Kambie who had been reporting to the 8am to 8pm duty since the
beginning of the IPL tournament had heen replaced by Rakesh Jagtap.

3. Mdming of 21* of Méy 2010 No-persdnai from the protection branch
had reported to Ruchir’s duty.

4. Morning of 21* of May 2010 we had received 3 letters delivered by
Rajesh Wakkar (constable of Mumbai Police Protection Branch). | have
attached all 3 letters,

NIRLON HOUSE, DR ANNIT BESANT ROAD, MUMBAL 400 075, INCHA, TEL1G1 22 224537191, CARIE: AUOTHANL, {1TEX Q1Y 71376, §AX: 191 77 224937997




|8

";\\o"
3»‘/\‘:
MODE ENTERPRISES

fatit Kuwmar Modi
PRESIDENT & MANAGING DIRECTOR

a. First & Second letter stated the payment due for my Police
Protection, which will be, cleared ASAP from the DY. Commr. Of
Police (protection) Bombay.

b. The third letter dated 20" of May 2010 from the Sr. Inspector of
Police (Protection) Bombay S.R.Ranchevre mentioned that
Ruchir's protection will be canceled effective 24* May 2010.

5. 21* of May 2010 Ruchir was driving in a biack BMW 740iLi which is
usually my car and was escorted by a Honda Accord which is usually
Ruchir’s car. In the BMW Ruchir was seated along with the driver
Roney D'Souza and Aivin Porter (Ruchir's Bodyguard), in the Honda
Accord there were 3 people seated in the car, the driver Vijay
Chowgule, Subeesh Soman (Ruchir's bodyguard} & Viswanath Jawlekar
(Ruchir's 3" bodyguard from Ace Security & Protection) on route from
Cuffe Parade to our apartment building Westmore on Sir. Porchkanwala
Road Worli, Mumbai, Alvin Porter noticed a Silver-Grey Mahindra
Scorpio with his lights off which began to tail behind Ruchir’s escort
vehicle, Honda Accord for approx. 3km from half was point to the
apartment in Worli. The second Alvin noticed the vehicle had tailed us
to our street where the zpartment building is located, Alvin then
immediately instructed Ruchir's driver Roney D'Souza to drive past the
apartment and continue straight along Sir. Porchkanwala Road while
instructing Subeesh Soman who was in the escort vehicle, Honda
Accord to stay back and stall the Miahindra Scorpio that was tailing us.
Ruchir's driver then rerouted towards Worli Seaface rendezvous to the
apartment. Subeesh then informed Alvin that the vehicle that was
tailing us had noticed the Honda stalling him, then had speed off into a
nearby ally way. Subeesh did not engage and had rerouted to the
apartment and made sure that he was not being tailed by changing his

route.

6. 22™ of May 2010 Ruchir had attended an American School of Bombay
function where he attends school, the function took place at the Taj
Lands End, Bandra, Mumbai. Ruchir then departed to Cuffe Parade then
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Lalit lumar Modi
PRESIDENT & MANAGING BPIRECTOR

to Privé a lounge in Colaba to meet with friends. Ruchir had booked a
table at Privé in his name; Subeesh noticed then informed Alvin that
there was a group of 4-5 men standing nearby his table the whole time
Ruchir was there. A member of the same group of 4-5 men standing
nearby his table had taken a photo of Ruchir, Alvin and Subeesh then
walked off into the crowed. The rest of the group remained nearby
Ruchir's table, where one of the men in the group (a bald man in a
green t-shirt) began pointing at Ruchir this was noticed by Subeesh
and Alvin. Then Alvin approached a random patron in the crowed and
asked he knew about the group standing by the table, the patron
quoted ta Alvin that “Those guys are gangsters, they are Indian mafia
you do not want to mess with them”. Alvin then immediately informed
Subesh and evacuated Ruchir with heip form 3 of the Privé Security
through the rear service area. Ruchir was then seated in a Black BMW
750L1, which 1 used to use for the past 2 years. Immediately from Prive
Ruchir departed to the apartment in Worli escorted by his security
team Alvin, Subeesh, and Viswanath.

1 urgently request you to assist me in this matter and provide Ruchir and my wife
Mina! Modl with 2 high lavel of paolice protection 24 hours. ] am willing to bear costs

for the protection that you provide my family.

Kind Regards,

b

L.alit K Modi

cc. Mr Himanshu Roy

Joint Commissioner of Police (crime) Mumbai
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Shre b ala I wmer Modi,

President & Managing Directors.
NMuodi [ nterprises.

Nochon Hlowise, [r Aneie Besant Road.
Minvhan 400023,

Subject- Personal Presence Tor enguiry.
Reterenees vour feter dated 2370572010 addressed 1o CPoof Mubai,

With retcrence o the above caption, it is here by to iform you that,
thiy cell has received your complaimt regarding the threat perception of your
son St Ruchir Modis According to the complaint, the presence Alvin
Porter. persanal body guard of Ruchir Modi is required ar this cell for
thoraugh coguiry Tor the mcident oceurred o 220572000 at Prive Tounge at
Colabe.

Tt therelore, reguested vou o direct Alvin Porter, 1o remain present
at this coll and see undersigned on 31052010 by 1100 am Tor encpry
about the threat perception. L

) e L7
\7 . "C.L.}fk. \t‘;\ if
ADW 3
(13C Paraby
Inspector ol Palice.
Anti-bxtortionCell,

DO, . Mumbag,
NORT70536740
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MODI ENTERPRISES

Laht Kumar Modi
PRESIDENT & MANAGING DIRECTOR

To Mr. D. Sivanandan Sunday 25 May 2010
Police Commissioner Mumbai
© Lok Manya Tilak Marg,

Mumbai.

Dear Mr. Sivanandan,

I would like to thank the Mumbai Police for providing us with fulil
assistance on the new turn of events that have taken place with my
son Ruchir and resuming my sons police protection for 12 hrs during
the day. Yesterday my legal advisor Mr. Mahmood Abdi and my son's
personal security officer from NSA South Africa Alvin Porter had met
with Mr. Himanshu Roy who had been very supportive and helpful
towards this issue. ! would like to express my concern on the police
protection that is provided to my son, as you may know he currently is
only being provided with an armed police officer from 8am to 8pm
daily who is armed with a 9mm weapon. f would be grateful if you
could provide him with police protection 24x7 who are armed with

carbine weapon if possible.

Thanking you

Kind Regards,

1)

L

Lalit X Modi

Moo LN HGUYE D ANNIL =1 sANT KOAS, NUMEA.~ 400 Q26 LA, TLL 191 22 224937391, CABLL ROTHARE, TEUIX D1 7I376 FAX (91 22 221977992
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LALTT KUMAR MODI

I8N0 Mw

NS SHUIAY

o

the Deputy Commissioner of Police
Protection and Secunty,

Vi Kotak Marg,

Musnbao G GO

Dicar v Shintre,

Suly; Sceurity cover #f Nagpur

This 5 1o wslorm you that § will be traveling o Nagpur on 30" September 2009,

Rindiy inake the necessary securily arrangements.
Wy change n the schedude shall be ingtimated.

W \ll/l-;md revards.,
‘ ¥

)

A Mod

| il

(R Y-

: \;\ b ,‘\\\1-\
-_;Rl AR Gy Prderes
p%i)\:)“ AR T g, g,

NIRLON HOUSE, DR, ANNIE BESANT ROAD, MUMBAL 400 025, INDIA
TEL: 4837391, CABLE: RHOTHANE, TELEX: 01471376, ¥AX: 022.4037592




LALTT KUMAR MODI

Septetnber 28, 004

Iy

Hhe Depty Comnussioner of Police
Protection and Secunty

Vi Kotk Marg

Muambag - |

Dear My, Shinure.

Sub: Security cover at Tirupathi

I'his 15 10 inform vou that 1 will he traveling to Tirupathi tomorrow moming
FOAM and will he feaching there by 11 AM,
Kindly make the necessary security arangements.

Any change i the schedule shal be intimated.

WA kind repards.

LaNUeeuar Modi

NG S s el
Nl AL AT 7, v
l-\" N ,:t\\s_i\ " ﬂa-g.

NIRLON HOUSE, DR, ANNIE BESAN] ROAND, MUMBAT 100 025, INDIA,
IEE: 4037391, CABLE; REDTHANY. TFLEX: 011-T1376, ¥AX; 022.40370902
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LALIT KUMAR MODI .

Sceptember 11, 2009

To
‘The Deputy Commissioner of Police
Protection and Security

Vaju Kotak Marg
Mumbai -1

Dear Mr. Shintre,

Sub: Security cover ouiside Maharashtra

Further to my letter regards my Personal Security, this is an application for
the Personal Security of my son  — Master. Ruchir Modi.

He would be accompanied by Mr. Shaji Jazob. Mobile number :
+91 97699 66109.

Any change in the schedule shall be intimated.
' Kindly make the nccessary'a}mngegxents.

With kind regards,

LALIT KUMAR MOD}

Lo Senior Inspector, Protection-f Branch

—

NIRLON HOUSE, DR, ANNIE BESANT ROAD, MUMBAT 400 025, INDIA.
TEL: 4937391, CABLE: RHOTHANE, TRLEX: 011 T1376, FAX: 022.4937992
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LALIT KUMAR MODI -

September 11, 2000

To
The Deputy Commissioner of Police
Protection and Security

Vaju Kotak Marg
Mumbai - |

Dear Mr. Shintre,

Sub: Security cover outside Mabarashtra

Further to my letter regards my Personal Security, this is an application for
the Personal Security of my wife — Mrs. Miualini Modi.

She wouid be accompanied by Mr. Tushar Shinde. Mobile number:
+91 99604 C0949,

Any change in the schedule shali be jutimazec.
Kindly make the necessary. arrangements,

With kind regards,

LALIT MODI

Ce: Senior Inspector, Protection-] Branch

NIRLON HOUSE, DR, ANNIE BESANT ROAD, MUMBAI 400 D25, INDIA.
TEL: 4937391, CABLE: RHOTHANE, TELEX: 01 1-T1376, FAX: 022.4937992
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LALIT KUMAR MQDI

September 1, 2000
To
The Deputy Commissioner of Police
Protection and Security

Vaju Kotak Marg
Mumbai -1

Dear Mr. Shintre,
Sub: Seenrity cover outside Maharashtrs

The Police Force has been doing a very good job by providing a high leve]
Security to me and my family in Maharashira, Since Sexurity oumside
Maharashtra is a concern during the Champions League T20 to be held
from 8" -23" of October, 2009, (Delhi, Hyderabad, Bangalors), I had sept
Mr. Christopher Malkhany and Mr. Sujith Kumar to your office to discuss
the possibilities of getting Security cover outside Maharashtre.

According to your suggestion I am sending this application with my
schegule. I am also attaching two separate applications for my mily.

Mr. Sujuh Kumar will be acccpanying me during the 1atchas and his
mobile number is +97 98198 000535,

Y
Any change in the schedule shall be, intimated.
Kindly make the necessary arrangements.

With kind regards,

LALIT MODI

Ce: Sénior Inspector, Protection-{ Branch

NIRLON HOUSE, DR, ANNIE BESANT ROAD, MUMRBAL 400 025, INDIA,
TEL: 4937391, CABLE: RHOTHANE, TELEX: 01 P-TIITE, FAX: 022 4837952
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LALIY KEMAR MQODI

Judv 9, 2009

To,

Shri Jayant Panl

Minister for Home
Government of Maharashira
Mantrataya
Muinba 400 032

Pear layantyi,
1 hope this letter finds you well.

! am wriling 10 you in regard (o the security situation for my family and me. As
you might know there is a perception of threat with regard 1o us.

In this regard, I lave had my office try to acquire permmssion for 100% sun control
[ilm for the five cars ot my residence, from the RTO and the Pohice Depariment.
Unfortunately, both lhese departments are not able lo pgive me the requisite
permigsions. 1 would request you to provide me the permission for my cars, so that
when either my family or me travel in it, the passengers cannot be secn from the
@ o } outside. ’
: LY,
r\f\“?*ﬂ (SMM, 1 would like 10 hire the services of Sdema Group from lIsrael to do a
M <Sturvey on the status of securily al my residence and my office. They require a
_ e O(Sfmm our govemnment 10 provide this service. Could I please request you o
Ny grovide me thns NOC, so that § could get them to survey the security sitwation for
‘ﬁ%’ =S .% me,

‘fﬁ@ﬁ My apologies for bothering you with such smat] matlers.

regards,

1t Modi

o L
? (Dictated by Mr. Falit Modi and sipned in s absence)

NIRLON HOUSE, DR.ANNIE BESANT ROAD, MUMBA! 400 025, INDIA.
TEL: 4957381, CADLE: RHOTHANE, TELEX: 611 71376, FAX: 622 4037992
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EALPT KUMAR MODI

July 2, 2009

To,

Mr. Deven Bharti
Addi. Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Mumbai

Dear Mr. Bharti,

First and foremost 1 would like to thank you for the security arrangements at
my residence and the NOC for the import of an armoured car.

Given the perceived threat on my life, my family members have been very
anxious, due to which t had involved Dr. Joseph Draznin to look into the
security arrangements. Dr. Draznin would like to involve the services of the
Sdema Group out of Israel to susrvey the sitvation and make
recormmendations, so thal my farily feels secure and comfortable.

The Sdema Group requires a no objection from you to carty out this survey

and make their recommendations. | would request you to kindly issue a letter
in this regard. :

Thank you for ali your help.

Beskre?ards,
4

\

/‘Lgﬁ

NIRLON HOUSE, DR.ANNIT BESANT ROAD, MUMBAL 100 025, INDIA.
THEL 4937390, CARLE: AHOTHANE, TREEEX: 017374, FAX: 0224037002




July 1. 2009

To

The Regional Transport Officer
Regional Transport Office,
Near Central Jail,

Thape ~ West 400 601

Dear Sit,

30

GODFREY PHILLIPS

INDIA LIMITED

Nirtan Houue, 11 Fioor, v, Annje Desant Roud, Warli, Musubas - 00 430,

Phonces : 8663 7373 / 2496 0000 Fux 2483 2960
Wubsife : hup:.f."www.gndfroyphjH;ps.rnm

Sub: Sanction for 100% Sun contrel film

I am writing this letter on behalf of Shri Lalit K Modi, who is the Executive Director of
Godfrey Phillips India Ltd.

In view of the recently perceived threat fo the life of Shri Latit K Modi and his family,
round the clock Armmed Police Guard at his residence and Arnmed body guard protection
for each and every member of the family has been provided by the Police.

Shri Lalit Modi’s family has two cars registered from your office which are used by his
wife and children. We would request your approval for 100% Sun contre! film on all the
car windows and wind screens, so as to protect the family when they travel.

The details of the cars are as follows

}. MH 04 BW 7878 - BLACK MERCEDES
2. MH 04 BS 800 - BLACK MERCEDES

We would be grateful if you could provide the approval for the above mentioned cars at

your earliesl caonvenience.
With kind regards.

Yours Sincerely,
For Gegfrey Phillips India Lid.

Authopied Signatory
g

Hegulered Ofice - Chakade, Andhiers ¢ Fust ), Mumbai - 400 090

A3

My wrorwe & rsane
o el um\-&ﬂ‘\:\g &
rrowniaig db Wy ded-
Q(MQD waale t\MWkwA!r\».

g

W aim 1o salbisky

TV S
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May 23 2009

The Senor Police inspector,
Junu Police Station, Juhu
SMumban -~‘40(} 049

|

Dear Sir

§uri — Raising ot Compound Wall
i ‘
Our director Mr. Lalit  Modi ( Vice Presidemt of BCCi and Cominissiongr of Indian

Premier League ) stays at following address -
!

Ananda Bungalow,
41, Gandmgram Road,
Juhu, Mumbai ~ 400 049

As you may be aware M Lalit Modi has received threats from underworld and
ndtorious elements. A lwenty four hour Police Protection has been provided to him and
his family by Mumbar Police ( frotection 1 unit at Hornirman Circle and Marol Police
Headquarters )

A$ the said bungalow is surrounded by high buildings, Mr. Modi and his family's security
is at stake. To counter this threat we want to raise the compound wall of the bungalow. A
propasal In this regard has been forwarded to BMC { EEBP- Western Suburbs office )
twough our Architect Ma vof Pitale and Associaies,

Censidering the gravity of the malter, we kindty request you to give your No Objection to
RMC in this regard at the earhest.
Thark you.

%
‘.

‘-Lv--. Y

Jitendra Khanviikar
Sr. Manager ( Real Estaie )

3
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GODFREY PHILLIPS
INDIA LIMITED

Nirlon House, {11 Floor, Dr. Annie Besent Rosd, Worli, Mumbai 400 030,
Phones : 5663 7373 7 2496 0000 Fax - 2493 2260
Welmite : htlp//wwwyodlrayphillips.com

CONFIDENTIAL

May 18, 2009

To

Mr. Deven Bharti

Addi. Commissioner of Police (Crime),

Office of the Addl. Commissioner of Police (Crime)
Mumbai

Uear Sir,

Sub: Mr. Lalit Modi and Family.

I am writing this letter on behalf of Shri Lalit K Modi, wha is the Executive Director
of Godfrey Phillips India Ltd. Shri Lalit K Modi is currently camping in South
Africa in connection with the conduct of Cricket T-20 Series of the (PL.

We are grateful to you for having provided round the clock Armed Police Guard
at his residential bungalow in Mumbai, in view of the recantly perceived threat to
his life. And, providing the NOC for the import of & bullet-proof car.

{ We aim (o satisfy

Rupstered INee Clhinkala, Acdben { Bast 3, Mombai - 400 099

Y-J




Registernd Office  {ihakala, Andhes { Fest ), Mumhmi 400 099
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GODFREY PHILLIPS

INDIA LIMITED
“irlon Howse, 11 Kloor, 1r. Annic Besont flond, Worly, Mumbas - 400 030.

Phones G663 7373/ 2496 0000 5"(1:_: S 2493 2260
Welssite - hitlp/fwww godfreyphillips.com

Shri Lalit Modi's family has five cars, which is used by his wife and children. We
would request for your approval to allow for hundred per cent security film to be
put on alt the cars windows and wind screens, so as to protect the family when

thay travel in the these cars.

The details of the cars are as follows:

MH 04 BW 7878 - BLACK MERCEDES
MH 04 BS 800 - BLACK MERCEDES

MH 43 V 8592 - BLACK HONDA ACCORD
MH 43V 9588 - BLACK HONDA CRV

SN

We would be grateful if you could provide the approval for the above mentioned

cars at your eatliest convenience.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

e e e { We dim to satisfy
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Ottice of the Addb, Commissioner of Police
(Crimae), Mumibai,

quatdl . /el Na 22070960
PR W,/ Fax No, 27612830

T R PUTTOR: ?3/011'/2009

TO WHOM IT MAY REFER

This is to convey "No Objection” to M/s Godfrey Phillips India Ltd
having office at Nirlon House 3 floor, Dr. A.B Road, Worli, Mumbai -
400 030 to import a '‘Bullet-Proof Car' for the use of Shrs Lalil K- Modi
being the Executive Director of the aforesaid company, subject to

following conditions.

Conditions

1 The company will ensure that all taxes/duties of customs. MCGM
and other departments are duly paid.

2. The company will ensure that the Bullet Proof Car, so imported will
suit to all fules and regulations of Regional Transpdrt Authority.

3 All other mandatory provisions under the prevailing faws in country,
in this regard

ot
-

Dnpons
i
{ Deven Bharti )
Addl. Commissioner of Police (Crime),
Mumbai
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GODFREY PHILLIPS
INDIA LIMITED

Nirtan Huuse, 11 Fioor, Dr. Annie Besast Roud, Worll, Mumbai - 400 330,
Phones . 5663 TA73 7 2496 0000 Fax - 2403 2860
Website . hilpiswww god lreyphitlips.com

Apri} 9, 2009

To: CONFIDENTIAL

The Commissioner of Police,
Mumbai

Dear 3ir,

Sub: Threat to the life of Shri Lalit K Modi,
Chairman & Commissioner, IPL

1 am writing this letter on behalf of Shri Lalit K Modi, who is the Executive Director
of Godirey Phillips India Ltd. Shri Lalit K Modi is currently camping in South
Africa in connection with the conduct of Cricket T-20 Series of the IPL. We are
grateful to you for having provided round the clock Armed Police Guard at his
residential bungalow in Mumbai, in view of the recently perceived threat to his life

from the underworld.

Because of the threat to his life from the underworld, our Company has decided
to import an appropriate bultet proof car (which can provide protection againsi
AK-56 rifle and B6 and B7 category of protection) for the use of Shri Lalit K
Modi, while he travels by road. it is requested that NOC for importing the
appropriate bullet proof car for the use of Shri Lalit K Modi may kindly be issued

to us. For this act of kindness, we shall always remain indebted to you.

With kind regards,

-

Youié; sifcaraly,
For Godfyey Philips India Ltd.

Authorised S\jgnatary
1

e et R We aim o satisly
WRopstered Ofiee Chakala Andheri © st ), Mumbai - 10609 by 4 e e st e




